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Shading in gray indicates tracking from previous polls.
Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling: (Rotate list, but A

must always come first.)
Not

Approve Disapprove Sure

]



Very Mostly Mostly Very Not
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable Sure

E. Donald Trump, former Mar-23 38 58 2
president of the U.S.

Fav Unf




Strongly  Mostly Mostly  Strongly  Not

Agree Disagree | Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Sure

C. Therearetoo many  mar23 47 48 27 20 26 22 5

immigrants coming to
the U.S. Oct-21 45 50 30 15 23 27 5
6. I’'m going to mention some recent U.S. Supreme Court decisions. For each, please tell me if
you favor or oppose. (Rotate list.)
Not
Favor Oppose Sure

A. There is no constitutional right to abortion Mar-23



10. For each of the following books or topics, please tell me if this is generally the kind of material



14. How confident are you that, across the country, the votes in the 2024 general election next year
will be counted as voters intended—very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or
not at all confident?

Not too/
Very/smwt at all
confident confident



These final questions are asked just to see what cross-section of U.S. residents we are
interviewing.

100a.

101a.

101b.

What is your age? (RECORD ACTUAL AGE AND CODE WITH APPROPRIATE AGE
GROUP. IF RESPONDENT REFUSES, OFFER AGE GROUPS.)

b. (CODE PROPER CATEGORY :)

Under 65 and Refused/
25 251029 30to 34 35t039 40to44 451049 50to 54 55t059 60to 64 over notsure
Mar-23 11 7 10 8 8 6 9 7 9 24 1

In the 2020 presidential election, did you vote for [Donald Trump] or [Joe Biden], for
someone else, or did you not vote? [Rotate candidate names.]

Donald Joe Someone Did not Refused/
Trump Biden else vote not sure
Mar-23 32 38 5 20 4

How likely is it you will vote in the November 2024 election for president and other offices—do
you think you would definitely vote, probably vote, might or might not vote, or probably not vote?

Might or
Definitely Probably might not Probably Not
vote vote vote not vote sure
Mar-23 76 10 5 8 1

How likely is it you will vote in the 2022 general election—will you definitely vote, probably vote,
might or might not vote, or probably not vote?

Might or
Definitely Probably might not Probably Not
vote vote vote not vote sure
Sep-22 71 11 6 10 1

How likely is it you will vote in the November 2020 election for president and other offices—do
you think you would definitely vote, probably vote, might or might not vote, or probably not vote?

Definitely Probably
vote vote



103. Do you consider yourself conservative, moderate, or liberal?

None of Refused/
Conservative  Moderate Liberal these (VOL) Not sure
Mar-23 29 38 26 3 4

104. What is the last grade of school you completed?



110a.

110b.

110c.

111.

112.

With what racial or ethnic group do you identify most—White, Black, Hispanic, Asian,
Native American, or some other group?

(If not Hispanic, ask:) Are you from a Latino, Hispanic, or Spanish-speaking
background?

(If yes, code AC=3 in b. Then reclassify all into c.)

Native Multi-racial Refused/
White Black Hispanic Asian American Other (VOL) not sure
Mar-23 60 12 15 4 3 1 1 4

Is your total annual household income before taxes above or below $50,000 per year?

] Below ASK b
L1 Above ASK c

b. Is it above or below $25,000 per year? 12 Below (<$25,000)
17  Above ($25,000-$49,999)
c. lIsitabove or below $75,000 per year? 14 Below ($50,000-$74,999)
Above: Ask d

d. Is it above or below $100,000 per year? 12 Below ($75,000-$99,999)
33 Above ($100,000 and over)
11 Refused/not sure

Phone type

Landline or
Cell phone some other
only



METHODOLOGY

The Grinnell College National Poll, conducted March 14-19, 2023, for Grinnell College by Selzer & Co.
of Des Moines, IA, is based on telephone interviews with 1,004 U.S. adults ages 18 or older.

Interviewers with Quantel Research contacted households with randomly selected landline and cell
phone numbers. Interviews were administered in English. Responses were adjusted by sex, age, and
race to reflect the general population based on recent census data.

Percentages based on the full probability sample of 1,004 respondents may have a maximum margin of
error of plus or minus 3.1 percentage points. This means that if this survey were repeated using the
same questions and the same methodology, 19 times out of 20, the findings would not vary from the
true population value by more than plus or minus 3.1 percentage points. Results based on smaller
samples of respondents—such as by gender or age—have a larger margin of error.

Republishing the Grinnell College National Poll without credit to Grinnell College is prohibited.



